to a 50 % (fifty percent) reduction of the base rate upon entry into force and until the end of 

year 8 within an annual quota of 50 000 (fifty thousand) units; the annual quota shall be 

allocated among MERCOSUR members according to the following distribution on a first-

come-first-served basis: 

(i) Argentina: 15 500 (fifteen thousand five hundred) units;  

(ii) Brazil: 32 000 (thirty-two thousand) units;  

(iii) Uruguay: 1 750 (one thousand seven hundred and fifty) units; and 

(iv) Paraguay: 750 (seven hundred and fifty) units.  

Chronogram of tariff elimination 
Category Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3  Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 

0 100 %